
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 4th October, 2016, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Raj Sahota (Chair), Liz McShane (Vice-Chair), Jason Arthur, 
Bernice Vanier and Viv Ross 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item 11 below). 
 
 
 



 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016. 
 

7. CHILDREN'S SERVICES, RECRUITMENT & RETENTION OFFER UPDATE 
PAPER  (PAGES 5 - 42) 
 
Report of the Director of Children’s Services to provide an update following 
the implementation of the recruitment and retention offer as agreed by the 
Committee on 5th December 2015.  
 

8. REVIEW OF HARINGEY HR POLICIES  (PAGES 43 - 74) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Transformation and Resources, for the 
Committee to review the Induction Policy, Recruitment and Selection Policy 
and Disclosure and Barring Service Policy.  
 

9. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT Q1 (APRIL TO JUNE 2016)  
(PAGES 75 - 88) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Transformation and Resources, to provide 
the Committee with data relating to the workforce including non-employed 
workers, equalities and sickness absence data for the period April to June 
2016. 



 

 

 
10. FORWARD PLAN REPORTS DECEMBER 2016 - MARCH 2017  (PAGES 

89 - 92) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Transformation and Resources, to inform the 
Committee of the reports detailed on the Forward Plan that are due to be 
submitted during the remainder of the municipal year.  
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted by the Chair under 
agenda item 3 above.  
 
 

 
Helen Chapman, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 84892615 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: helen.chapman@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 26 September 2016 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 26TH JULY, 
2016 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Raj Sahota (Chair), Liz McShane (Vice-Chair), Jason Arthur, 
Sarah Elliott and Bernice Vanier 
 
 
 
28. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

30. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business. It was noted that the open and exempt 
minutes of the special meeting of the Staffing and Remuneration Committee held on 
14th July 2016 had been circulated late, as it had not been possible to finalise the draft 
minutes in advance of the statutory despatch date.  
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to agenda item 6, Cllr Arthur declared that he was a teacher, but not in the 
borough of Haringey; it was noted that this did not constitute a disclosable pecuniary 
or prejudicial interest and did not preclude him from participating in proceedings.  
 

32. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 June 2016, and the 
unrestricted minutes of the special meeting of the Committee held on 14 July 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

33. SCHOOLS PAY AND APPRAISAL POLICIES  
 
The Committee considered the report on two reviewed policies (Pay and Teacher 
Appraisal) to be recommended by the Council from 27th July 2016 for adoption by the 
governing bodies of the community, voluntary controlled, community special and 
maintained nursery schools which the Council maintains and to be implemented by 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

the Council in respect of any unattached teachers it employs from September 2016. 
The report was presented by Victoria Tricarico, Head of People and Change, who 
outlined the proposed policies and any changes contained therein, and clarified that 
these policies related to teaching staff only and that a separate policy for support staff 
would be produced in due course. It was noted that it was good practice for these 
policies to be reviewed on an annual basis.  
 
In respect of the Pay Policy, the Committee was advised that final details would be 
subject to the publication of the School Teacher’s Pay and Conditions Document 
(STPCD) 2016, which was expected later in the year. Once the STPCD was issued, 
the final details of the Pay Policy would be confirmed and the document issued to 
schools.  
 
It was noted that the Council had consulted with headteachers, governing bodies, the 
unions, and the Schools Consultative Group on both policies, and that the versions 
presented to the Committee for approval incorporated feedback from these 
stakeholders. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding the changes made to the 
policies compared with previous versions, it was confirmed that there had been no 
significant changes in respect of the content of either but that the structure of both had 
been slightly amended for clarity. The Committee asked about the feedback that had 
been received from stakeholders; it was reported that there had been some requests 
for clarification around the technical aspects of the pay policy and that, in respect of 
the appraisal policy, feedback had largely been around wording and emphasis. With 
regards to the feedback from the unions, the NUT and NASUWT have a model 
appraisal policy which outlines the position of those teaching unions, and feedback 
had been broadly consistent with this, for example lesson observations and the 
expectation of clarity when it was proposed for pay progression to be withheld. 
Discussion at the Schools Consultative Forum had largely focussed on wording and 
requests for clarification, but some procedural points had also been raised, for 
example regarding grievances.  
 
The Chair moved the recommendations of the report and it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

i) That the Committee approve the model Pay Policy and model Teacher 
Appraisal Policy attached at Appendix A and Appendix B to the report, to: -  
 
a. be recommended by the Council from 27th July 2016 for adoption by the 

governing bodies of the community, voluntary controlled, community 
special and maintained nursery schools which the Council maintains 
 

b. be implemented by the Council in respect of any unattached teachers it 
employs from September 2016. 

 
ii) That the Committee authorise the Assistant Director Transformation and 

Resources in consultation with the Chair of the Committee to make such 
amendments to the Pay Policy and Teacher Appraisal Policy as he 

Page 2



 

considers minor, any such amendments to be reported back to the meeting 
of the Committee immediately following the making of the amendments. 
This includes publishing pay scales in line with the teacher national pay 
award.  

 
 

34. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

35. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items as they 
contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 
1972; paragraph 1; namely information relating to an individual.  
 

36. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the exempt minutes of the special meeting of the Staffing and Remuneration 
Committee held on 14th July 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.  
 

37. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of exempt urgent business.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.25pm.  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Raj Sahota 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 12  

  
Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee  
 
Item number: 7 
 
Title: Children’s Services  
                              Recruitment & Retention Offer Update Paper 
 
                                         
Report    
authorised by:  Jon Abbey – Director of Children’s Services 
 

 
Lead Officer: Sarah Barter – Business & Resources Manager  

Sunni Morzaria – Interim Recruitment Consultant 
 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key 
 
Date:                        4th October 2016 
 
 
1. Background Information 

 
1.1 It remains difficult at a national and local level to recruit and retain qualified, 

experienced and permanent children‟s social work practitioners and this 
continues to be recognised as a key area of shortage within local Government. 
The social work job market continues to be a highly competitive market place, 
with a high number of the eligible workforce opting to work as locums. Despite 
the increased number of newly qualified social workers entering the job market, 
encouraged by various Government initiatives and the expansion of post 
graduate places, there is still a significant discrepancy between the supply of 
newly qualified social workers and experienced practitioners. According to a 
report published by the Policy Exchange in June 2013, „Reforming Social Work‟, 
the supply of social workers will not equal demand until 2022. 

 
1.2 Analysis in June 2015 recognised that
[...]
ons  

 

 That the Committee:- 

 

2.1 Notes the implementation of the recruitment and retention monetary award as agreed by 

the Committee on 14th December 2015. 

2.2 Agrees the recruitment and retention monetary award as detailed in paragraph 5.5 , to 
replace the recruitment and retention monetary award as agreed by the Committee on 
14th December 2015, the recruitment monetary award to apply to staff appointed on or 
after 1st January 2016 and the retention monetary award to  apply from 1st January 2017.  

 
2.3  Notes the steps taken by the Council to implement the Memorandum of Co-operation,  to 

develop the workforce and to implement the further incentives and initiatives to enhance 
the recruitment and retention offer  for social workers in Haringey as agreed by the 

Committee on 14th December 2015.  
 
 

 3.         Implementing the Recruitment & Retention Offer 
 

 
 3.1 With the Committee‟s agreement, from 1st January 2016, Children‟s Services  

commenced making recruitment payments to all newly appointed, experienced 
permanent social workers, senior practitioners and team managers, to posts where there 
is a statutory requirement for a social work qualification and accreditation to fulfil the 
duties of the post. The recruitment payment is restricted to posts in  Assessments & 
Safeguarding, target area T1 in the table below as these areas have the most difficulty in 
recruiting into social work posts. This payment equates to £3000 over the first 12 months 
of joining (£1000 on appointment, £1000 immediately after probation of 6 months, £1000 
immediately after the end of the first 12 months). 

 
3.2 In addition, Children‟s Services commenced making a retention payment to all 

experienced permanent social workers, senior practitioners, team managers,  
independent reviewing officers and child protection advisors, where there is a statutory 

Page 6



 

Page 3 of 12  

requirement for a social work qualification and accreditation to fulfil 
[...]
  

review long term absence cases, in addition to meeting with Service Managers monthly 
and ADs quarterly. 

            
8.15 Standards for conduct and capability need to be applied and clarified , supported by 

appropriate  training and workshops where needed. 
 

8.16 Volunteers are to be invited  to join a staff group to develop awareness and activities on 
health  and wellbeing, which will be linked to the corporate wellbeing agenda.  

 
8.17      Learning – we need to foster and encourage CYPS as a learning environment from the   

day a new member of staff enters the door to their last day with us, thereby cementing 
our intention to develop staff capabilities and skills. 

 
8.18     All permanent staff are  to receive a CYPS induction by March 2017. A programme of 

induction events has been created with input from all areas of CYPS and the first revised 
programme was conducted on 17th June 2016. 

 
8.19  An induction programme needs to be created tailored especially for new managers or 

newly promoted managers. 
 

8.20     The role of CYPS L&D lead needs to  be clarified and all staff need to be encouraged to 
enrol in Social Work  community on FUSE. 

 
8.21      The workforce board are looking at the HCPC good practise guidance on the annual    

            training requirements for social workers going forward. 
 

9          Additional elements of the Recruitment & Retention Offer 
 

9.1         In the report presented to the Committee on the 14th December 2015, there were 
several additional incentives that the Committee agreed to be implemented , which have 
not been addressed above. 

  
9.2.        Health and Care Professional Council (HCPC) registration/renewal fee.  

            Any staff appointed on or after 1st January 2016 and all our current permanent members 
of staff who require  HCPC registration by law  have been eligible to request re-
imbursement of the HCPC registration/renewal fee by submitting an claim for expenses. 
The 
[...]
plementation of the recruitment and retention monetary reward as 
delegated, subject to consultation to the Director of Childrens Services, by the 
Committee on 14th September 2015.  

 
2.2 Agrees the recruitment and retention monetary reward as detailed in paragraph 3.13 to 

take effect from 1st January 2016 and to replace the recruitment & retention monetary 
reward referred to in paragraph  3.12 
 

2.3 Agrees the further incentives and initiatives to be implemented to enhance the 
recruitment and retention offer for social workers in Haringey, as detailed in paragraphs 
4.7 onwards. 

 

3. Background information 
 

3.1 The recruitment and retention of staff within Children and Young Peoples‟ Services 
(CYPS) presents a growing challenge nationally, especially so in social care services. 
Continual demographic changes present even more pressures in trying to match the 
demand of social care services with the supply of social workers, senior practitioners 
and team managers. 
 

3.2 Haringey Children‟s Services in particular, is undergoing a period of significant and 
rapid change against the backdrop of reducing budgets and pending OFSTED 
inspections in 2016 with the aim of moving to GOOD or beyond. The Service needs to 
recruit and retain more quality, experienced permanent staff.  These staff will not only  
exhibit the key skills and experience to undertake their roles effectively but also 
demonstrate the right attitudes and behaviours that the Council aspires to both now 
and in the future as it moves towards being judged a GOOD or EXCELLENT Service 
by OFSTED. 
 

3.3 National Context 
 

3.4 It is undisputed that there is a national shortage of experienced, qualified social 
workers, senior practitioners and team managers employed in statutory children‟s 
social work. Since 2005, around 6,000 students a year are embarking on a social work 
qualification and there are more newly qualified social workers entering the job market 
encouraged by various Go
[...]
itical Restrictions Exemption Procedure and  Recruitment Policy) it 

was agreed with the Trade Unions that two of the reviewed policies would be 

presented to a later Committee meeting  to provide more time to discuss a finalised 

version of them.  The two policies that will be go to a future meeting of this Committee 

are the Probation Policy and the Capablity Policy. 

 

1.4 The three policies being presented to the Committee for their consideration and 

recommended adoption from the Getting and Retaining the Right People  theme are 

the: 

 Induction Policy; 

 Recruitment and Selection Policy; 

 Disclosure and Barring Service Policy. 

 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

2.1 Not applicable. 

 

Page 43 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 4  

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That the Committee approves the Induction Policy, the Recruitment and Selection 

Policy and the Disclosure and Barring Service Policy attached at Appendix A, B and  

Appendix C of this report. 

3.2. That the Committee authorises the Assistant Director Transformation and Resources in 

consultation with the Chair of the Committee to decide the  implementation date for 

each of the policies.  

3.3. That the Committee authorises the Assistant Director Transformation and Resources in 

consultation with the Chair of the Committee to make such amendments to the policies 

as he considers minor, any such amendments to be reported back to the meeting of 

the Committee following the making of the amendments.   

4. Reason for decision 

4.1  Having good HR policies and procedures assists in providing the workplace with a 

structure that supports the Council’s Corporate Plan, Workforce Plan and Values, while 

allowing it to consider and implement changes in employment  law, and guidance.  

Regular review of these documents ensures  they remain fit for purpose and compliant 

with the law.   

5. Alternative options considered 

5.1 The alternative would be to not conduct any reviews and continue

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 4TH 
OCTOBER, 2016  
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Raj Sahota (Chair), Viv Ross, Barbara Blake and 
Charles Wright 
 
 
 
38. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr McShane, for whom Cllr Blake was 
substituting, from Cllr Vanier, for whom Cllr Wright was substituting, and from Cllr 
Arthur. 
 

40. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Sahota declared a personal interest as a member of the GMB union.  
 

42. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no such items.  
 

43. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

44. CHILDREN'S SERVICES, RECRUITMENT & RETENTION OFFER UPDATE PAPER  
 
The Committee considered the update report on the Children‟s Services recruitment 
and retention offer, as introduced by Sarah Barter, Business and Resources Manager, 
and Neelam Bhardwaja, Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social Care.  



 

 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding the definition of „experienced‟ 
social workers as covered in paragraph 5.5 of the report, the Assistant Director for 
Safeguarding and Social Care advised that this definition of „experienced‟ (having 
practiced for at least three years after gaining a social work qualification) was set out 
by the Health and Care Professions Council (HCPC), with whom all qualified social 
workers were required to be registered. It was proposed to clarify the definition of 
experienced social workers in the criteria for the recruitment and retention offer in 
order to avoid confusion and potential overpayments in future. In response to a further 
question from the Committee, it was confirmed that staff would not be eligible for 
payments as set out in paragraph 5.5 of the report in the event that they were subject 
to suspension or statutory sickness procedures during the qualifying period.  
 
The Committee considered the comparison of costs for social care agency staff with 
equivalent costs for permanent staff and noted that, while there was little difference for 
social workers, the difference in costs between agency and permanent staff was more 
significant for senior practitioners and team managers. Given the impact of the 
memorandum of co-operation in respect of the pay rate cap for agency staff, the 
Committee questioned the impact this would have on agencies supplying social care 
staff. The Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social care, noted that the pay rate 
cap currently only covered the London area, and not all London boroughs had signed 
up to it, however it was acknowledged that agreements such as this may have an 
impact on social care agencies in the longer term.  
 
The Committee asked about the policies in place to manage sickness within the 
Council, particularly in potentially stressful areas within children‟s social work. It was 
reported that the HR Business Partner was using sickness absence reports to identify 
areas of specific need and develop appropriate case plans, and that this was 
beginning to bring absence levels down in these areas. The Head of People and 
Change, Victoria Tricarico, also advised that HR was working proactively to support 
managers and staff in dealing with sickness issues, including stress-related sickness. 
An employee assistance programme had recently been introduced and take-up of this 
would be monitored on a quarterly basis – an interim report suggested that around 20 
staff had been referred for counselling through the programme since its introduction.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding why it was not possible to 
quantify the number of claims for reimbursement of HCPC registration/renewal fees as 
set out at paragraph 9.2 of the report, it was reported that this was because the 
Council reimbursed such fees when staff were recruited, and not on an ongoing 
basis.* The Committee asked whether staggered payments had been considered as 
an alternative to incentivising staff retention, and it was reported that this model had 
been considered but that in looking at neighbouring boroughs and their offers for 
social work staff it had been felt that starting at a lower level of payment may not have 
been sufficient to attract staff initially.  
 
The Committee emphasised the need to keep this offer under review in order to 
ensure that changes in the market were being reflected in the Council‟s policy; it was 
agreed that a further report would be brought back to the Committee in six months‟ 
time. The Committee also noted the importance of ensuring that the offer did not 
constitute a breach of equal pay legislation, leaving the Council vulnerable to legal 



 

challenge; Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager, advised in response that the offer 
was classified as recruitment and retention and was therefore permitted under equal 
pay legislation, provided that there was supporting evidence, and it was confirmed that 
there was significant evidence to support the need for such an offer in these areas. 
This would be kept under review, however, to ensure that the offer remained 
appropriate and necessary. 
 
The Committee welcomed the proposal to amend the eligibility criteria for the 
recruitment and retention offer to include the “satisfactory completion of probation” 
and “satisfactory completion of the programme of work at the end of the first 12 
months”. 
 
The Chair moved the recommendations of the report and it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

i) That the Committee note the implementation of the recruitment and retention 
monetary award as agreed by the Committee on 14th December 2015. 

 
ii) That the Committee agree the recruitment and retention monetary award as 

detailed in paragraph 5.5 of the report, to replace the recruitment and retention 
monetary award as agreed by the Committee on 14th December 2015, the 
recruitment monetary award to apply to staff appointed on or after 1st January 
2016 and the retention monetary award to apply from 1st January 2017. 
 

iii) That the Committee note the steps taken by the Council to implement the 
Memorandum of Co-operation, to develop the workforce and to implement the 
further incentives and initiatives to enhance the recruitment and retention offer 
for social workers in Haringey as agreed by the Committee on 14th December 
2015. 
 

It was noted that a further review would be presented for consideration by the 
Committee in six months‟ time. 
  
 
* Post-meeting note: Subsequent to the meeting on the 4th October following a question 

raised by the committee regarding the payment of HCPC registration fees (9.2 in the report) it 

was clarified that: 

Any staff appointed on or after 1st January 2016 and all our current permanent members of 

staff who require HCPC registration by law  and are in a post requiring registration, are eligible 

to request re-imbursement of the HCPC registration/renewal fee by submitting a claim for 

expenses. This is a bi annual registration and reimbursement of this will be reviewed 

alongside the other recruitment and retention incentives. 

The renewal/registration fee is recorded on the HCPC website: 

‘The renewal fee is £180 for two years. If you are a new UK graduate from a HCPC approved 

course, the fee you will pay for the first two 'professional years' is reduced by 50 per cent to 



 

£90. The amount you are required to pay is indicated when we invite you to renew your 

registration’ 

It is estimated that the cost to the service will be approximately £36,000 over 2 years. 

 
45. REVIEW OF HARINGEY HR POLICIES  

 
The Committee considered the report on the review of the Induction Policy, 
Recruitment and Selection Policy and Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Policy, as 
presented by Julie Amory, HR Policy Development Manager. It was noted that these 
three policies came under the Getting and Retaining the Right People theme, and that 
the two remaining policies under this theme would be brought to a future meeting of 
the Committee for consideration. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding the new checklist within the 
Induction Policy, it was confirmed that this was currently paper-based, but that an 
electronic version was also being developed. The checklist would then be available in 
both electronic and paper form, in order to cover those staff without access to the 
Council‟s online systems.  
 
The Committee asked whether roles other than those involved in safeguarding 
required a DBS check, for example to identify applicants with previous convictions for 
fraud in relation to financial appointments. In response, it was confirmed that the 
Council was only permitted to run DBS checks for posts working with vulnerable 
groups, however applicants for all posts within the Council were asked to disclose 
details of any previous convictions, with an individual‟s contract of employment being 
invalidated where such convictions were found not to have been declared. It was 
noted in relation to the definition of „spent‟ convictions as set out in section 4 of the 
DBS Policy that details of those convictions which could be considered „spent‟ and 
need not be disclosed were set out in the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974.  
 
The Committee asked about the wording of the criteria for sensitive posts, as set out 
in paragraph 11.4 of the Recruitment and Selection Policy, and asked why this did not 
cover social media. It was noted that the Council had a separate social media policy, 
but that consideration could be given to making reference to that policy in this context. 
It was confirmed that the wording in the policy was taken directly from the legislation.  
 
The Chair moved the recommendations of the report and it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

i) That the Committee approve the Induction Policy, the Recruitment and 
Selection Policy and the Disclosure and Barring Service Policy attached at 
Appendices A, B and C of the report.  

 
ii) That the Committee authorise the Assistant Director Transformation and 

Resources in consultation with the Chair of the Committee to decide the 
implementation date for each of the policies.  
 



 

iii) That the Committee authorise the Assistant Director Transformation and 
Resources in consultation with the Chair of the Committee to make such 
amendments to the policies as he considers minor, any such amendments to 
be reported back to the meeting of the Committee following the making of the 
amendments.  

 
46. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT Q1 (APRIL TO JUNE 2016)  

 
The Committee considered the People Management Report for the period April to 
June 2016, as presented by Carole Engwell, HR Quality Assurance Manager. The 
Committee noted that the figure for spend on consultants in March 2016 as set out in 
appendix 1 should read £1,173,585 and not as set out in the report.  
 
The Committee looked at the data for sickness absence, and asked whether work was 
undertaken to identify areas of the Council affected by disproportionately high rates of 
absence. The HR Quality Assurance Manager advised that Management Grip 
indicators gave a greater breakdown of sickness absence by service areas and were 
monitored by managers and HR Business Partners in order to identify areas which 
may benefit from specific pieces of work to address high levels of sickness absence.  
 
The Committee asked whether there was a Council-wide policy in place on the use of 
consultants, and felt that there was a need to address the perception that consultants 
were engaged for unnecessarily long periods of time. The Head of People and 
Change advised that as part of the work to reduce the number of consultants engaged 
by the Council, a business case was required for the proposed engagement of any 
consultant and that each consultant contract was reviewed every three months to 
ensure that the post was still required. The Committee asked about the process for 
these business cases being approved, and it was reported that these were first signed 
off by the relevant Assistant Director, and then went to the Priority Finance Sub 
Group, which gave careful consideration to the business necessity of the request. 
Finally, all approvals were signed off by a group chaired by a Chief Officer.  
 
The Committee noted the reduction in the number of contracts and the level of 
spending for consultants, and requested that for future reports the Committee be 
provided with further details of any consultant contract where the estimated total value 
of the contract would exceed £100k. It was agreed that additional information would 
be provided to the Committee for such contracts. The Committee also asked for the 
All Consultant Posts table to show the estimated cost for the duration of the contract 
rather than full year costs, as this was potentially unhelpful for contracts of less than a 
year‟s duration.  
 
The Committee noted the workforce equality profile, and asked how this compared 
with the profile of the borough, it was agreed that this information could be provided. 
The Committee also asked about the process for dealing with a series of short 
sickness absences which individually did not trigger the six day target; the Head of 
People and Change advised that a return to work interview would be held after each 
absence, and once the total amount absence exceeded six days within a rolling 12-
month period, the formal sickness procedures would be instigated. It was confirmed 
that the focus was on cases where the six-day threshold was exceeded, however 
cases which did not necessarily trigger formal proceedings but where an unusual 



 

pattern of absence was identified would be looked at on a case by case basis. The 
Committee agreed that long-term sickness absence was the key area to address. For 
future reports, the Committee asked for comparative information on levels of sickness 
absence in previous years, and also the overall headcount for previous years.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the content of the report.  
 

47. FORWARD PLAN REPORTS DECEMBER 2016 - MARCH 2017  
 
The Committee considered the report on the forward plan of agenda items for the 
remainder of the municipal year, as presented by Carole Engwell, HR Quality 
Assurance Manager. The Committee sought some clarification on the nature of the No 
Smoking Policy report, and it was reported that this would cover the Public Health 
aspects, practical guidance and details of the cessation support available to staff.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the content of the report. 
 

48. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.25pm.  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Raj Sahota 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


